
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
SW side Martin Drive, 401 feet NW 
of Bauernschmidt Drive DEPUTY ZONING * 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(2316 Bauernschmidt Drive) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Mark R. and Traci A. Barnett 

Petitioners Case No. 08-385-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Mark R. and Traci A. 

Barnett for property located at 2316 Bauernschmidt Drive. The variance request is from Sections 

400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed 

accessory building ( detached garage) in the side yard with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the 

required rear yard with a maximum height of 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. The Petitioners wish to construct a 

garage measuring 30 feet x 24 feet x 25 feet high. The primary structure was constructed in 1909 

and is listed on the Maryland Historic Trust Inventory as BA-263 and known as "Planter's 

Paradise" or "Bauernschmidt House". The home was constructed in the Italianate style with a 

large, square, hip-roofed cupola on the top. The proposed garage will be in the Italianate style of 

the main residence and will have a similar style cupola. The proposed garage cannot be placed in 

the rear yard because of the existing in-ground swimming pool and patio. The lot is large at 

24,481 square feet; however it is irregular in shape and the rear yard is not large enough for the 

construction of a detached garage. The historic dwelling was constructed well before the 

imposition of DR 3.5 zoning on the property. 
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Karen E. Brown, Chief, Preservation Services, Office of Planning, in an e-mail dated 

February 14,2008 to the Petitioners, stated that she reviewed the drawings for the proposed garage 

and found the design compatible. The site is just outside the Historic Environmental Setting for 

the property, and as a consequence beyond the purview of the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part ofthe record ofthis case 

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning 

dated March 3, 2008 which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. Comments were received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review dated March 5, 2008 which indicates that the first floor or basement 

must be at least one foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be 

designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials 

resistant to flood damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the 

Baltimore County Building Code which adopts the International Building Code. Comments were 

received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated 

March 25, 2008 which indicates that the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical 

Area Regulations. The property is in the Limited Development Area and Buffer Management 

Area and impervious surfaces are limited and afforestation requirements must be met. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on March I, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the infonnation available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the infonnation, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthennore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

/)S~
this 	----'(T day of March, 2008 ::.........;o..-__ that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit a proposed accessory building 

(detached garage) in the side yard with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required rear yard with a 

maximum height of 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building penn it and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. 	 The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. 	 The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 
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5. 	 The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

6. 	 In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance Requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

7. 	 The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be 
followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercial) development. 

8. 	 The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

9. 	 The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, 
or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

10. Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Bui:Iding 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

11. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

12. The property is in a Limited Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management Area 
(BMA) of the CBCA. Impervious surfaces are limited to 31.25%. Any impervious 
surface within the 100 foot buffer must meet all BMA provisions and will require 
mitigation or fee-in-lieu. In addition, the 15% afforestation requirement must be met 
an this equates to 6 trees. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~i~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Ereculive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

March 25, 2008 

MARK R. AND TRACI A. BARNETI' 

2316 BAUERNSCHMIDT DRIVE 

ESSEX MD 21221 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-385-A 
Property: 2316 Bauemschmidt Drive 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Barnett: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

t:;~~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 i P~one 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.bai timorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baitimorecountymd.gov
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. ,' ('A · · t t· V ·etl lOll or ~dmilliS ra Ive arlallce 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at -...lo.,,"-,",,-,,~'-==~~lL..LJU...!....o.....:;irL,..----~~-=-
which is presently zoned ------:l~-"'-"..J...r"""'--

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition :or a Variance from Section(s) Lfoo '. I cf L{OD, 5) Be R../r f f) P/'Y'I'III' r/- ,q 

r' f,OJ. tl ~sr y6vt!JI ~J~ -1-'\(,1 A.Y'V4j9 III l,c !' ,J.e yq; , WI#' tt?'lj l1 
f ;} S-- fee.+ I h. \i e o of +lH. /--ct Vi . uC y-e £tV' ya.rd. Lv I -f.-h. ~ ~(ffl UJ11 hr tjfil- of 

I ~'- . \ ~ e-e+-, ) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: ~}/fA &HI~/?NsduYIIc/t f)1<. f!o/~D -I9/G
Address 7 Telephone No. 

. iyse:x /lJeI ,,2;..2 :2.; 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County , 
this __ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Ccmmissioner of Baltirr,0re County 

CASE NO. Reviewed By ~ f Date .:t l (~,f
- 1/ I 

REV 10/25101 Estimated Posting Date ' 3/d../i ~ 
2' 5.03 I t 

-
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MyCommissi 

•,
Affidavit in Support of Administrative 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore . County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at E~ II:, ~fU(e..f<IJS eh In l ei-/- [),( 
ress 

~?x !!dar! Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

'-I~he rY\4 "d , r-~S ~ .d'<:-V1<:'~ \ <3 QYl h; ':l--6v- ;' cc<- 1 h <l VhL b~I " I+- " h J,?O~ . 

Ih~ hDV"h~ ",.$ b~", 1+ ' Ih-+~ X+ctl:4.IIt.~-+e.. S+V'e.... l/V:~ cz.. 

(L\rol~ D", ~L Y'OCJ-P (S~~ 'ttt4cJ1.ecl r h,,+C1). 7'A Oyd~tr 

tv m~ -.. >'\.+,,-I. Y) 1iu- l--.2 S tD '( i L.tZ-l \ VI.+~(j V- ~ +a o--f1-+t~ CL \re~ : d.€..jA.<!-€.... 
( 

We. Lv • I t h t. e. d. 4- h oIL; Jfl t­ V4. r ! Ct.. n c..... Z ~o ~ f) V) S~c t- a... 

aa (. 1- ;) 5 +L '[ '" h. ~ 'J k.+, wt"cCl", w: l( 1~ h £~6 "-'t I~ 
c:.o V'l/~c+ #(-Z ~ +~L f~Y";L' J tho;.-\- -ihL- rhet ',. " ve.c;de:I,Je. 

\ 'T'nes t:: '{ "1 J \"o~ll 7-\so ~i\.V ~ ~ ~u.polCi.,4/sol'leej
kJtl,S C,o V) s+~~c.+td-. U II gid~ V~II'fNee-

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information, } 

.,..;...:-X-+--c:::::::.:::::.~~~Cb..=:"",\.k- ifup...."..l<l·~w~itS"""'----' C .-=-'--'.........fl

SlgnaMe-­

Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ,,,fA day of ~ , rio , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, p¢"sonanypeared 

to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

MY COMMISSION 

EXPIRES 


071 08 120Q9 


REV 10/25101 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

The undersigned hereby affinns under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore , County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at d~ ~1It<e.f()v'S eh In / J../- & ­

&;s¢ P2aff 
Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the fol/owing are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

The t"Y\c;,~ Ye.S:d.e...,<!.<,- \-s CtY1 h;~--6v";-cc,--1 h.-ovn-e... b",',If- "h J~o~ 

oTt, f.. h 0 r'>"\ L I.s b;(', 1+ -th..e,..:r+ct I; C-t 1ft er-te.. S+ VI~ w; +k. <­" 'I h 

<::'l.\. l' c Ie; () h ~L 'to o-t' (Se.e.. ~ ttc. cJl.e J.. r h,,+c ), T h oyd~ V-­

,-tv m~~ n.+CL-l h ~ h.~ <0+0(; c.C() '\ V'\.+e....(j v-~+cr o-(1-h-'\L lre<;;d.~Y'-<!~ ( 

\N t. ki, J{ h e..e. d 4. h oL.; J(t- V4 V" ,I Ct n c-z 40 CDVJ S~c.t a... 

aU <4 y-- ;;l. 5 .td:.- '1"'- h." j H, w~:c.t.. w; II 1<, h, ~\o6 <-'i I~ 
<:'0 V' I/~ L -\- 4it ~ +~L pe v-; aJ. th<;.-\- --n'1 ~ Y'h (( ',"- Ve.s:: I ~ k. C e.. 

.1 d. 'Th.e s~ y ~ ~ 10~ II ~ ISo , }l il. V "- c~ c..u fb 14.. ~/r() /I-eed
kJ4~ ~"" £,.+~t-\.CI i.. U v A 3ide VIT.IJ.IIfI'lCe.. 

That the Affiant(s) ackoowledge(s) that if a fonnal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 

advertising fee and may be required ID provide add_al infunnatiOn_) , , ­

ff'~ ~S:"'----,;:~,---'~~f?~ft::::"!"'-:...LJ..AC.<--!:,5.....8.Q~~:~-L-..I:;jGu.....---~
lNa~pe • ~or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this Ittl/\ day of ~~ , .&2 Z ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, per.tonanyap ared 


AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

07/98/2699 

Notary Public 
MY COMMISSION 

EXPIRES 

REV 10/25101 



+/isia(.& tA 
etition for Administrative Variance . . 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the properly located at 0l.31b &l(f!gAlSehAl".Jfi ~. 
. which is presently zoned . 0_3,s:.. 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manag'ement. The undersigned, Ilegal 
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petitiOn tfO~ a ~ariance from section(s}LfDU ! cf LIDO, ~ $C2'S iv ~ eY~rl- Cl 

1 

flf D POJ J D C[~jJorr bUll tL':) (rj.~1"dt.J JovOvJ~ i 10 th e si d... yq~d (jJ, f0 « 
h e i ol~+ of J. \ f-efCf.J llI /i eu (') -M'2- r:e1(uwe l r eu ,/~yd VI#. ~ 
Ifilli! x; 1\1 U/Vi A0 iy I+- 0 f / f l'~-I-, 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

!/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract PurchaserlLessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

. t5S~>< /JJd
Name - Type or Print Zip Code 

Signature 

C;ompany · Name 

Address. Te.lephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State zip Code City State Zip Code 

Address 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required. it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of , that the sl!bject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore COunty and that the property be reposted. · 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. Reviewed By ,-J rJ r Date ~ /;;t II?! 
i;~ i:REV 10/25101 

2 . ¢S·O& '.. r . 
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~f1f113M~~DiH.ij."-~ Estimated Posting Date 



Property Description 
2316 Bauemschmidt Drive 
Baltimore, Md. 21221 

Beginning at a point on the northeasterly most side ofMartin Drive 20 feet wide 
as shown on the Plat ofBauemschmidt Manor,Plat book C.RK. NO.folio 13-94 
401.8 feet to Bauemschmidt Drive,Thence following Martin Drive in a southeast 
direction 211 feet plus or minus, Thence running in a southeasterly direction at a 
distance of 167 feet plus or minus, to intersect Lot 164 and 162 on said Plat, 
Thence leaving said point in a southwesterly direction at a distance of 80 feet 
plus or minus,to intersect Lot 140, Thence leaving in a northwesterly direction 
along Lots 140 and 141 at a distance of 145 feet plus or minus as shown on the 
above mentioned Plat,to the southeast side ofMartin Drive, Thence leaving said 
point in a northeasterly direction 64 feet plus or minus, to intersect a point 
between Lot 162 and 164,Thence running in a northwesterly direction 32 feet 
plus or minus to the east side ofMartin Drive 20 feet at a distance of32 feet plus 
or minus,Thence running along side ofMartin Drive in a northeasterly direction 
70 feet plus or minus to the place of beginning. 

Together with a parcel ofland in fee simple bed acquired by William and sue 
Gerard in liber 8390-folio 536,dated September 18,1989 and conveyed to Mark 
Rand Traci A Barnett by a fee simple deed dated July 2003,recored among 
the land records liber 18696-359. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 1101 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
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ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PllSlAIT 10 SECT". Zi­llmltll. lan.OIE COUIIl' CO DE 
AN EUGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC .sARING CONCERNING 
TI£ PROPOSED V~CE. PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN 
4:30 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: {)g-- ;P8'5/A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: tt1In: 4 
J~l ,8AW i--IT 

Date OfHearinglClosing: 3k7!or
I 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room III 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at /)3[(, 0AuWJSCUM1hT })eJvE 

This sign(s) were posted on'_...L.I0-=--ll.!:::raul==· ~/+,~;2~D~O~·_____~ _ 

(Month, Day, Year) 
Sincerely, 

~fZ2!;t2fl:..1"-=A-=~Jf /Dfr 
(Signa e sign Poster and Date) 

Martin Ogle 
Sign Poster 

16 Salix Court 
Address 

Balto. Md 21220 
( 443-629 3411) 



CirA \0 ~+)l 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ~ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DaELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
. • . ZONING REVIEW" : 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 Zg s-
Contact Person: ,,-\~~! e-- v w Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Pie se Print Your Name 	 . 

Filing Date: ;;!'lcl!10:< Posting Date: 3(101 Closing Date: S'17M 
Any contact made with (this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases· that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning 01" deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

ca~e Nu~ber 08-w:q -A .-.- ,Address _r!:<...~.::.::?:::....(~0~~_...L.'..:.=~~__O~,,r_·'--,:J~e=---___ 
IPetitioners Name y\ :A.,Yr\ t ('c(3c)· bll'f'i\-e+-T­

) I , i . 
Posting Date: 	 ~ I' <A ID8 
Word in g for Sig n: --!..0~o...!.P--.!e::.!.r.!..!..m!!.;it~:L..\;LL--rL.fLJ.L.l.::::::"::'::~...I.L~J.;L:::;-~!!.l..J...!~~+-'<~:":::::':::':::":::::~~~~+-~-"'-lVe 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



• 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

March 18, 2008 

Mark R. Barnett 
Traci A. Barnett 
2316 Bauernschmidt Drive 
Essex, MD 21221 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Barnett: 

RE: Case Number: 08-385-A, 2316 Bauernschmidt Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 21, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Depar/ment 

county Office Building, Room 111 March 10, 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 3, 2008 

Item Number: 377,384, 385 ,386,387,388,389,390,391,392,393,395,396,397,398,399 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


'.Ianin O·.\lalkv. Covernor I I John D. Porcari, Secreton' 

Anthony G. Brown. Lt. COI'ernor iVUV l\~il J Pedersen, Administrator 
State!YgThu~" 

Administralion ~: 


Maryland Department of Transportation 


Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office Of Item No.8-00s-p.... 

Permits and Development Management c.a IloPA~~~ ~1t)T:0~ve. 

County Office Building, Room 109 
 D~~~IT ?ILO~E.~T'(
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~\)M. \ t.,:) \.OJ,T'UA"T \ IJ E: V;.JfL\c.,~Vf 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. S-BB~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

\~~~~ 
Fe/2.lEngineering Access Permits 

Div is ion 

SDFIMB 

M: telephone number toll-free number is __________ 


Man'land Relu, ' Senicerar Impaired H<:aring or Speech . 1.800.7 35.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 3, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

lID~©~llWbn 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 1Dl A 0 to ~ 
BY; __........._....•. ,,=
SUBJECT: 	 8-385 - Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410­
887-3480. 

AFKlLL: eM 

W:IDEVREVlZAC\8-J8S.doc 



.. . • 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 5,2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Ofti-
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 10,2008 
Item No. 08-385 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercia/) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:c1w 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-385-03052008.doc 



• 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination~L 

DATE: March 25, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 08-385-A 
2316 Bauernschmidt Drive 
(Barnett Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 3, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property is in a Limited Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management Area (BMA) of the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Impervious surfaces are limited to 31 .25%. Any impervious surface within 
the 1~O-foot buffer must meet all BMA provisions and will require mitigation or fee-in-lieu . In addition, 
the 15% afforestation requirement must be met; this equates to 6 trees. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: March 14, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\zAC 08-385-A.doc 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

APi11,1 !-)fJ7R fFl l iJ f ~£C(A L f{E{J«/1J 6 
Ul~ p£!( rL-A-AJIJIN 6 .Barnett. Traci A. 

Karin Brown [kebrown@baltimorecountymd.gov] 

Thursday, February 14, 2008 1 :06 PM 

Barnett, Traci A. 

RE: Garage 


When your husband submits the building permit , remind the reviewing person that I reviewed 
it and found the design compatible . Regards , Karin 

»> "Barnett, Traci A." <TBarnett@gscm.org> 02/13/08 4:16 PM » > 

Karin, 


It was my husband (Mark Barnett) who you talked with yesterday. I will give him this 

message and ask him to call you. Thanks! 


Regards, 


Traci 


Traci A. Barnett 

Chief Executive Officer 

Girl Scouts of Central Maryland 

www.gscm.org 


-----Original Message----­
From: Karin Brown [mailto:kebrown@baltimorecountymd.gov] 

Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2008 2:49 PM 

To: Barnett, Traci A. 

Subject: Garage 


In regard to your proposed garage, I realized too late that the site is just outside the 

HES boundary (the Historic Environmental Setting that was established when you applied for 

your tax credit) and as a consequence beyond the purview of the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission. Initially I told the gentleman, who submitted the plans that we would put it 

on the agenda for tomorrow's LPC meeting and I asked him to come to the meeting, in case 

the Commission had questions. He did not leave any contact information, so I can not 

tell him that the project is OK as far as Preservation Services is concerned and that he 

does not need to come. Please ask . him to get in touch with me. I apologize for any 

inconvenience this may have caused. Regards, Karin Brown 


Karin E. Brown 

Chief, Preservation Services 

Office of Planning 

(410)887-3495 

Kebrown@baltimorecountymd.gov 


Disclaimer 


This email message is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information 

that is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the 

intended recipient(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of 

this message is strictly prohibited. In addition, the recipient should check this email 

and any attachments for the presence of viruses. GSCM accepts no liability for any damage 

caused by any virus transmitted by this email. If you have received this email in error, 

please delete or destroy all copies or versions you have of this message and notify the 

Network Administrator at admin@gscm.org in order that we may take steps to prevent any 

further communication. 


mailto:admin@gscm.org
mailto:Kebrown@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:mailto:kebrown@baltimorecountymd.gov
http:www.gscm.org
mailto:TBarnett@gscm.org
mailto:kebrown@baltimorecountymd.gov


results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
. BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3 .1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1523505148 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: BARNETT MARK R Use: RESIDENTIAL 
BARNETT TRACI A Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 2316 BAUERNSCHMIDT DR Deed Reference: 1) /18696/ 359 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-1713 2) 

Location 8r. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
2316 BAUERNSCHMIDT DR 

2316 BAUERNSCHMIDT DR 
BAUERNSCHMIDT MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
98 8 35 1 164 3 Plat Ref: 13/94 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1909 4,656 SF 15,322.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 34,080 64,080 

Improvements: 384,010 430,630 
Total: 418,090 494,710 469,170 494,710 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Information 

Seller: GERARD WILLIAM F Date: 09/02/2003 Price: $417,000 
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /18696/ 359 Deed2: 

Seller: HENLEY RICHARD Date: 03/26/1987 Price: $60,092 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /10231/380 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 15 1523505148 &County=04&Searc... 3/24/2008 

http://sdatcert3
http:15,322.00
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Maryland Department of Assessments and GQ .Qack 
Taxation View Map 
BALTIMORE COUNTY New 
Real Property Data Search Sear~11 

District - 15 Account Number - 1523505148 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 

For more infonnation on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 


web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html 


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 1523505148 3/24/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html


MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 Page 2 0[2-
S1.IrVSY No. BA 26~MARYLAND I NY;i; · a~Y Of 
~q1 No. 03026~57()4MaryllD. Historical Trlst H:S· "'Z!CP?: · -!:) ~ · : : 


State Historic Sites '.renury forti 


1. Name {inll icate ;>rc. erred Ilsme} 

Planter's Paradise (preferred) 

Bauernschll!.idt Bouse 

2. Location 
strMi &, ~. 2~16 !!fauernschm.idt .Drive __ not tor pubicdon 

city. tvwn Baltioore 21221 __ viCinity of 
Councilmanic. DiA,t::t­., ict 5tb 
~OAOJrH"Qf\iI dlilirict -2!ld­

--~----~~~~~-----------------

Md. Saltilllore Co • 

3. Classlflcation 
0 ..--.. ,~'It. ~u.. __ ac:cIIiPieci _-vrlcull.,... _ _ WI'!
y-"uel~ 

_unocc~ __I -P'Wk_prlYaM 
__ bottI _ work in PftIgrna __ .cIucetloMll X_ pt!v8Ie<tIIsldeI'Ia.ce...... 

_ 

_nmvloua~nc Acq....itio. _..,..~ --. 
-- Qj)jtcl _ irl proce •• ..%-. yt$: restricted _ goqrn-' _ Kienlllc 

....ng connt.t'MI, - re.: u,...tn~ _ indUSlrII' _~ 
~Dot .ppl 1e~ble __ no _ .01..,. __ other. 

4. Owner of Property (give !lames. and mailing addreaae. of !!! ovn~['.) 

.:::idI:.:"=':..:':.:._=::;;ibeI;.;:;;.._2:;;':..'i'I...:6~Ba_u_e.:.;r:..;nsch.mi•d_t--=Dr'-'-i_v-'-e t el-:ph.one;:.:.-.___ ____________ no.: 687-6237 

d1y.tvwn Balti~re 1t4te and dp code tID 21221 

5. Location of Legal Description 

401 • :so1!I1ca: AYftpne folio 664 

Towson 1m 21204..... 
6. Representation in Existing Historical Su~veys 

MIll' Inventory. Site No. 'BJ. 263 since 1965. 

21 State Circle 

Azmapol!.is .... MIl 21401 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display.cfm?previous_image=l 311812008 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display.cfm?previous_image=l
http:Azmapol!.is


MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 Page 2 of2 e 
7. Description 

Cto.ck _ Cbllell one 
~.-I.nt _ ~OIlIted -X-una~ X_ onginal $~ 

Nina _ ~l• ...cI _ moftd ~ <) f lllove 

aDncltue. 

- 9­
_fair - -poMd 

? r op r o!O both .. $ W!ID.9.rJ per ili t ph a nd .l genet"oll ~e::c:r_pti(m of the n~-u.n:iI ami H ·s 
vArio us ctle!leD·t B a& 1 t "xist!! t oo1ay. 

Planter's Parad.ise is a very l ate e~le of Ital1anate rural 
architectiure i!l. trace aad clapboL""Ci. The !lain block or the house is 
a sql14Z'e wi.tll a tull wid.t :c front porch that wraps around "both ai.des. 
~he ~ost ~~~~ feature is a l~e , sqq&re. hip-roo£ed cupola 
with twin round- topped windo·"s on all !ota' !acades. T!le main tront of 
the bouse is cross ~bled and its gable peak shelters a large Pallad:i.Bn 
wWow. The eaves are heavily brack&ted and e~osed ::-attcs emerge 
under 1:he cross-gah'.9 eaves. The house is Ita.li.m.ate in style bUlt 
fitted witb the window types available in 1904, includ.i!:1~ large-pane 
sash will.dows and leaded slaes windows. 

'!'he cupol a ':' s supported by & brick column colt.i.n.; up frou the 
basement, according to the former O'WDers. the '.oli llia:D.stamily. The 
house su.f'fered serious dlilllage in the 1972 tropical store and 
water dcage did 3. great deal ot !l$Z"lll. Carleton Jones's 1969 
article described sOllie ot the features ot the house, its three 
stairways. its 16 by 25-!oot dining roO"l!::. 58 windows, me 1~ rooms. 
80::118 one hundred stair balusters needed retllace!::lent ill 1.987 Uter 
·.randals had oe-en living ill t he bou.se . ­

'nle house was pa.int~d 'blue soce years ago but is now a sha.de of 
yellow or ~old. Mrs. G<erarc. has d.one some .Bwernsc.hmidt family
research and poi~ts, out that the original owner had hired Baltimore 
arch!teet William Wirt E:n:."lut ~or s01l1e of his other projects. 

o 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display .cfm ?previous _ image==2 3/18/2008 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp
http:Pallad:i.Bn
http:W!ID.9.rJ


Page 20f2MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 e 
8. Significance Surv... ,. No. BA 263 

hriold ...... af .~_-...cMcll ..... ",• .,., HWw 
_ ....-.,..............iclc _ erdIeolo9Y-........OI'IC _ community p'.,""'f19 _llIfIdIca"_chllKlure_ religion 

_~~ _ _ Iian _1_ _eo*­-,.....,.. 
_ 15CJO,-'511 _ agril;ulIUl. __nomlcl lI"rallure _ ~ 

X- In:IIlleefUN _ education _ 1'IIItbry __III' _ 'eI»-'''' _ ." eng...... __ 1700-1191 muaII; "_IIarfn, 
_1~1", _ CO_CIi _ ••plOdOOIVMU~I1l_ philosophy _lhUW 
..x. ,toO- _ com~\lnIc8daml _ indU5Iry _ PG.Iiik&'govemeem _ tnneporttaon 

_ In'l'8nlJon _ 01Mr (lpecIfy~ 

__I....... 1905 


CheCA ! A?plLc~bl e Critaria: d B C ~ 
alldj or 

Appl icabl~ Excepti on: __A __B __C __D E F 

?rC:£lOI:re both A ,,~/ paragraph of 5.1.<;rIi !ie_~ Mld a genc ..lll st-at.e.ment ot lustory end 
&~rt. 

Plant~r' 5 Paradi.se was an early lanQ~ant name. selected in March, 165f 
by Dious Cortl.wallis for !l parcel of 1,000 aores at a site tb..at became 
known as Planter's Poi!u:. The sur-rey was apparently made betore tbe 
creation or Baltimore County, because no county is menttonK in tbe 
survey ·document. (1) 

The shoreline of l"liddle River is poorly del.i.neated: on Sidney and. 

1\roWlle's 1850 count,. map but was well drawn in the 1877 G. M. Ifopkins 

atlas plate tor District 12, when the resident. not the actual oWller, 

was shown as William Hughes. 


During the 1870s to the 18908 ~ l!W.Ch o.f t ,be eastern county was 

owned by private ciuckin!!) clubs "Where members set up bliD.d.s and had 

the use o.f elub houses. The Planter' s Poillt DI1cld.ng Club operated 

0.0 t lle spit of land downri-.rer ot Hog .Pen Creek. Botb Presidents 

liarri50ti: and Cleveland visited the duck:i.ng shores in this vicinity 

whHe in otfiee. When Benjamin Harri son hunted lit Beng;ies Ducking 

Club in 1891, the BaltiDore American published a c1rawiAg ot the 

club house and also a sketch or t he C8.CIp coo!:;, -Aunt ZAiU,ne. - (2) 

Grover Cleveland visited the Sen Domingo ~ck:iAg Club iD 1886. (3) 


&wen Pratt OMDed the -Planter's Paradise- property, starting 

in 1872. (4) Pratt was also a lIIecber and. secretar,r ot the Carroll 

Island Ducld.Dg Club. In 1878 he aold the l'tiddle as:nr tract to 

tile Planter's Point lUcking Club. (5) 1bat club had. been incorporated

in October o.f 1817. (6) 


The club house was depicted in the Baltimore American on 1895 

a;od app~ared 8.B a !rame strac~e, two b~s deop and three ba,ys wide. 

!rh.ere were two inside cQ:imneYB and a tull-width .front porch oEll), one 

step above grade. It itl di.!tieul.t to Bee how euch a modest structll;re 

coul.d be combined with a large villa or ItaJ.iC\8.te design. (?) 


311812008http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display.cfm?previous_image=3 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display.cfm?previous_image=3
http:ItaJ.iC\8.te
http:Ducld.Dg
http:duck:i.ng
http:DI1cld.ng
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MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 Page 2 of2.' e 
9. Major Bibliographical References Survey No. BJ. 263 

~To priQr stud..v other tha.c. .::ewsps?er storLes. 

10. Geographical Data 

AcrNOII olllOmiMied cwoper\, 

ou.cnl9i _1M Wh±tJ e MHO !. " ' 11'1 - ~".' Qu8clr8ftgle scale 1 :24 000 

UTM 11......_ "0 NO! cO;Jplete UTX ref"nm cel> 


"WI I I I I I I J I I BLJ I j I I t I I I I 
,z_ Eutlnog Nol1blng ZoM Em"" NCII'IIIIng 

cLLJ I I I I I I I I DW I I ! I I 
EW I I I I I I I I FWI I 

I I 

v ...... ~ry ....crip...n 8M ~liOft 

S&e Plat Book , CEK 1~, r. 94, lot 164. 

oW I I I I I' I I I HW 

Uat .11 .... ...... ___1_ for Protlert.... ~PP....II ..... ., county fMiuIId..... 

..tate Kone code county None CCIH 

~--------------~==~-------
county 

11. Form Prepared By 

Clftllnludan O!!ice of Planning .... April 29, 1991 

..... """'tiel 401 Bosley Ave:lUe ........ 887-3211 


~wson .... 

311812008http://www.mdihp.net/cfmJdsp_display.cfm 

http://www.mdihp.net/cfmJdsp_display.cfm
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e 
?.A 26; 

Maryland Historical Trust/ '~!H 11l\'~ntor~' ~;c. 
National RegisteT of Historic Places 
Continuation ,sheet RilJlle of 11m~;:"rt)·: Plante!." s Paradise 

2Sec1icn numbe.r _8__ Page ___ 

Th~ dJ!l,cic!~ c ub sol::! to ~..jL ~ i a.:n O. :tin':on :::1 "899 :'01" 54 ,ceo. (8) 
:unton :me! ::is wi fe ~ tl;.I':' so_a. to ?reuerick Bauernsc:midt on -Decel!lber 
2B. 1904. ( 9 ) 

I t is ~~Deral1y accepted that :reder±ck 3auernsch:idt prom?t1y had 
a Lll:!'1;e hOl.lse constr·.lco;ed, "'resur:aoly 1..:1 ~h.e 1905 seeson. A sellrcr. of 
local news columns in ";:J.e 38.1tinore County rJ:lion ~ro:n )ec eober 1904 to 
the end of. 19C6 failed ':0 ~rOvl.C1e Mj't!un~ 800'>1-1: ":luildin~ a large 
hous'e. 

'The on.l~' :sa\lerD.sch=:i~t :'1:e=:1 d,etecte :'n -:::'1& week_y papers W8.S a 
:-e;>ort that 3auflrnsch:=.idt' s o!cpl:Jyed store£ee?er, Otto Caesar, CeIl 
tn:-ouE;h t he i.ce in Mi:!dh River ~1i Was dro.;ned. (10) Other deeds in 
:!'!.e cO-unt J' records show that F!'ediel"ick 3at:.er!lsc::t.::!.id~ owned a .lot, 
presu:cab1>y "::he store, at :3aster:l Avenue and :Sac.it River :leck Road.. a 
corner snOl<"D as "'ilal ter "5 OJ on ":r.e 1910 top-o :::.ap. sti":': ~ater known. as 
"JoaeJ:l.!liUl' S Corner. 11 

.\ tax ledger ~r transre:' b.Qo:.t 1 :"stec as yolu:r.e 257 ·..,as ioreerly 
stored i.n t!le CO'ill'ts Builtin.>:; ::ezzanille anc. although iJ.!lda'Ce·d contained! 
ent'I'ies for the first ·18C ad.!! o~ t'hi!3 century. :Oar mca..cple in Distri.ct 
15, "Ba.y Shere ?ark •.•• Tours of the Sea" an:' "Joh..:J. lhtsc,llky •• 
• • li:mtment Rouse." 3ay 3110re opened !.n AU!);'.J.5t 1905 and r1r. Butschky 
WM :lentioncc. as O1roer of ";:'e :1o:::'lJ.:lent House ill ~he >zun during 1907. (11) 
An entrj without any cl....e as to it:! date reads as i'()Hows: 

~ed. Bauerp$cnmidt 

2450 Eutaw Place 


AQQut 40 acres on Middle River 

R~sidence 56000. 


The !louse ap~ears at the end of 3 long dri':~ on the Marylabd Geological 
SUITey' s 1910 topa nap. the ollly structure. on the point. {13) One 
of the inl.ets !!I:entionec!. in original ceeds Iotas Greyhound Creek, not usually 
shown on ~9s o'Ut n.ow c~e::lOratei 1;)y Greyhounc: !)ri'le in ':'urkey IGint 
Park subdivision. 

Frederick Bauer:lBch::lidt a:l.C 'his racily owned the A::..erican Brewing 
Com~«ny on Gny Street, a gi;an'tic structw;-e bl:.ilt io 1Sa7 as Wiessner's 
Brewery ,its arc!liteet' st _ ~own in ::lJ:!'"ent literatur&. (14) The 
Balt:i:nore beer industry .....ent tl'-I'ou~h a !!.ucbe~ ot :!Ierf;ers iJl the' late 
1qth century. and t~e popular "':;.8.90." orm·i s"t"ood for HGlobe, Bauernsch:!Lic:.t 
St;rauss. II :>ne o! the lar~er co:alo:I:erate5. "Ox.e Grad.e Onl-·" was o~e 
or t~.e co:npan. SlO;;1Ul5. "G. ::.5. l'i ":Jottl~5 ar~ on!! or the :nost cOldmollly 
found objects in local ~c~aeolo 

3/1812008http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display.cfm?previous_image=4 
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Maryland Historical Trust I ~KT !nve~tory ~o. 

~ational Register of Historic Places 
...ontinuatlon Sheet ~ of ]1roper~: ?lanter's Paradise 

3Section number _8__ Page-­

The Bauernschmidts li.ed at Pla.p,~~r' s ?aradisl!' :.n June 1 JUly. and 

AUll;USt fro::! 1904 or 190:; u.ntil 1940, .t'requetltly harting crab !eas"t;s 

!'or ~he.i.= eo~loyees. The open fields 'lfere :.loed to '~az.e and rest 'the 

comprulY' s !3tron.,.~ brewery horses in the 1!ra. ':lefore cotorized ,:\.el i ver;y 

trucks. ':'..'1e fa::lily o:;.ave S7 =-i lEon to c:tarities dtU'''.in.; t heir li!eti.lD.e 

and $12 till.ion. by w_l1. One wing at Union :~eJ:orial 3'.ogpHal was a 

Sauer.u!.chmidt c.o.:lat';"on .!Uld bear!! their !lame. ' 15) 


F'!'e1er;i.~k 3au-ernsc~idt Cied i1are:' B t 1<:);;. ane. his wido", Agnes 

We.'ir 3aue::'!l.sch::Li:it Bold. t~e pro!'erty ~ 19l10 ':0 Ottn ? Jnl?;er, s 

develo~er from the English Consul area, who ~t o~e ti~e had owned the 

En;li_sh Con!>.:.! Hansio!l. (15) flnger fUed a suMivision plat und.er 

the nee ·'Bau.elmSch.:llia t: !1ano:-." (17) or cou.rse aut hentic :DAll OrS existed 

only in the er$ of t:::e 1.ol""-s 3dt _co:oe an:;' ",ere nor.=all:;r 8 thousa!l.c. or 

:lIore acres. The ca.in toU/se ·..as lett on Lot 10'+. which co:o51 sted. of 

abou-t; ODe acre. The !':~ dep~i 'led l';!':e !'louse of its wa:te-r frontage, 

31thou~h t h e individual bu.vers of the house. .§;e:1era~l:r bought a numher 

~or adjoining lots,. 

NQra 3. ~u~llen beca:ne owner .of the :to'.lse and its fri~ge of lots in 

19·51 but d.e!'a'Ulted two :,ears later. (18) The pro?erty was Ii leasehold 

wi";h a. one-cent >l,;'I'ound re::I':, ioproved nb~, e. ~-story true dwel li.ns 

containinE) ~ourteen .rOOttiS anc! f our bat'os." (19} 


T~e orope:rty ~as$ed 'to Charles E. and A.'ma :1. 'tlilliams ill 1953 and 
for a whi.le was called Willi3.!ls Ma.no<r -and also Bauernborst. (20) .Iu 
1980, James H. Willi~s, ODe of the sOfis of ~arles 3. Willi~s. 
became sale owner. (21) About 18 months later, Williams sold to Richa:t'd 
and. Ginger ElecJ ey, who :paid 5.55,000 for lot 154.. (22) Llts 140 and 
141 were sold to other buyer.s . dio.inishing the space around the large 
structure. The Eenleys '«ere ::laking visible progritSS toward restoration 
and had painted the nous~ bl~e. later, d~e to bealth considerations, the~ 
sold to t.he present owners in 1987. III a f ·ew short years I Wil.l Gerard 
and S~ ao:ver have rl!tstored most of the :'louse aod remove<! ola. layers 
of ?Ilint inside to reveal tlU'~-o!-the-centu:ry wood grain U<1 nIle 
worbs.nsbip as des.crib~ in !tee 7. (23) By eul:1 989, tb.@ house 
cou.ld be feat:i.U"ed as a preser'78tion success story in the Sunda,z~. (2l.1) 
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